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During 2000-2007 studying of specific structure macrozoobenthos and its quantitative distribution on islands of Apsheron and 
Baku archipelagoes of Caspian Sea has been spent. The got results have been compared with the results of analyses carried 
out in the same area of the sea between 1967-1986 years, and as a result, increasing in quantity and bio weight of bottom fauna 
has been observed. Number of macroorganisms has increased in 20 times, and a biomass - in 15 times. The oil maintenance in 
waters for the first 20 years has decreased with in 1,2-2 times, for the next 20 years quantity of oil has decreased in limits from 
10 to 300 times. Considering the above-stated, it is possible to come to conclusion about absence now appreciable negative 
consequences for sea ecosystem and bioresources of Caspian Sea from working out of oil and gas deposits. 
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1 Cordylophora caspia (Pallas) 

2 Bougainvillia megas (Kinne) 

3 Nereis diversicolor O.F.Muller 

4 Hypania invalida (Grube) 

5 Psammoryctides deserticola Grimm 

6 Balanus improvisus Darwin 

7 Paramysis grimmi G.O.Sars 

8 Schizorhunchus eudorelloides G.O.Sars 

9 Pterocuma rostrata (G.O.Sars) 

10 Pterocuma pectinata (Sowinsky) 

11 Stenocuma diastiloides (G.O.Sars) 

12 Stenocuma gracilis (G.O.Sars) 

13 Stenocuma graciloides (G.O.Sars) 

14 Gammaracanthus loricatus caspius Grimm 

15 Amathillina spinosa Grimm 

16 Dikerogammarus haemobaphes (Eichwald) 

17 Pontogammarus maeotucus Sowinsky 

18 Pontogammarus robustoides (Grimm) 

19 Pontogammarus crassus (Grimm) 

20 Niphargoides grimmi G.O.Sars 

21 Gammarus pauxillus Grimm 

22 Gammarus warpachowskyi G.O.Sars 

23 Gammarus ischnus Stebbing 

24 Corophium chelicorne G.O.Sars 

25 Corophium monodon G.O.Sars 

26 Corophium nobile G.O.Sars 

27 Palaemon elegans Rathke 

28 Rhithropanopeus harrisi tridentatus Gold. 
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29 Chironomus albidus Konst. 

30 Mytilaster lineatus (Gmel.) 

31 Dreissena rostriformis compressa Lon.et Star 

32 Cerastoderma lamarcki (Reeve) 

33 Didacna longipes Grimm 

34 Abra ovata (Phillipi) 

35 Pyrgohydrobia curta Long.et Star. 

36 Pyrgula ulskii (Cless et Dyb.) 

37 Conopeum seurati (Canu) 
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a b c a b c a b c a b c 

1 Cordylophora caspia (Pallas) - - - - - - - - + - - + 

2 Bougainvillia megas (Kinne) - - + - - + - - + - - + 

3 Nereis diversicolor O.F.Muller + + + + + + + + + + + + 

4 Hypania invalida (Grube) - + + - + + - + + - + + 

5 Psammoryctides deserticola Grimm - - + - + + + + + - + + 

6 Balanus improvisus Darwin + + + + + + + + + + + + 

7 Paramysis grimmi G.O.Sars - - - - - - - - + - - + 

8 Schizorhunchus eudorelloides G.O.Sars - + - - - + - + + - + + 

9 Pterocuma rostrata (G.O.Sars) - - + - - + - - + - - + 

10 Pterocuma pectinata (Sowinsky) - - - - + - + + + - + + 

11 Stenocuma diastiloides (G.O.Sars) - - + - - + - - + + + + 

12 Stenocuma gracilis (G.O.Sars) - - - - - + + + + - - + 

13 Stenocuma graciloides (G.O.Sars) - + - - + - - - + - + - 

14 Gammaracanthus loricatus caspius Grimm - - - - - + - + + - - - 

15 Amathillina spinosa Grimm - - - + - - + - - + - + 

16 Dikerogammarus haemobaphes (Eichwald) - - + - - - + + + + + - 

17 Pontogammarus maeotucus Sowinsky + + - + + + + - + + + + 

18 Pontogammarus robustoides (Grimm) + + + + - - + - + - - + 

19 Pontogammarus crassus (Grimm) - + - - - - + + + + - - 

20 Niphargoides grimmi G.O.Sars - - + + - + - + + - + + 

21 Gammarus pauxillus Grimm - + + - + + - - + - + + 

22 Gammarus warpachowskyi G.O.Sars - - + - - + - + + + - - 

23 Gammarus ischnus Stebbing - - + - + + + - + + + + 

24 Corophium chelicorne G.O.Sars - + - - - + - + + - + + 

25 Corophium monodon G.O.Sars - - + - + - - + + - + + 

26 Corophium nobile G.O.Sars - - - - + + - - + + - - 

27 Palaemon elegans Rathke + - - - - - - - + + - + 

28 Rhithropanopeus harrisi tridentatus Gold. + - + + + + + - + + - + 

29 Chironomus albidus Konst. - - - + - - - + + - - + 

30 Mytilaster lineatus (Gmel.) + + + - + + + - + + + + 

31 Dreissena rostriformis compressa Lon.et Star - + + + + + - + + - + + 

32 Cerastoderma lamarcki (Reeve) + + + - + + + - + + + - 

33 Didacna longipes Grimm - - + + - - - + + - - + 

34 Abra ovata (Phillipi) + + + + + + + - + + + + 

35 Pyrgohydrobia curta Long.et Star. - - + + + - - - + + - + 

36 Pyrgula ulskii (Cless et Dyb.) - - + - - + - - + + + + 

37 Conopeum seurati (Canu) - - + - - + - - + - - + 
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a b c a b c a b c 

1 Cordylophora caspia (Pallas) - - + - - - - - + 

2 Bougainvillia megas (Kinne) - - + - - - - - + 

3 Nereis diversicolor O.F.Muller + + + + + + + + + 

4 Hypania invalida (Grube) - - + - - + - + + 

5 Psammoryctides deserticola Grimm - - + - + + - + + 

6 Balanus improvisus Darwin + + + + + + + + + 

7 Paramysis grimmi G.O.Sars - - - - - - - - - 

8 Schizorhunchus eudorelloides G.O.Sars - - - - - - - - - 

9 Pterocuma rostrata (G.O.Sars) - + + - - - - + + 

10 Pterocuma pectinata (Sowinsky) + - + - - - - - - 

11 Stenocuma diastiloides (G.O.Sars) - + + - + - - + + 

12 Stenocuma gracilis (G.O.Sars) - - - - - - - - - 

13 Stenocuma graciloides (G.O.Sars) + + - - - - - - + 

14 Gammaracanthus loricatus caspius Grimm - - + - - - - - - 

15 Amathillina spinosa Grimm + - + + - - - + + 

16 Dikerogammarus haemobaphes (Eichwald) - - + + + - + - - 

17 Pontogammarus maeotucus Sowinsky + + + - + + + + - 

18 Pontogammarus robustoides (Grimm) + + + - - - - - + 

19 Pontogammarus crassus (Grimm) - - + + - - + - + 

20 Niphargoides grimmi G.O.Sars - - + - - + - - - 

21 Gammarus pauxillus Grimm + - + - + + - + + 

22 Gammarus warpachowskyi G.O.Sars - + + - - - + - - 

23 Gammarus ischnus Stebbing - - + - + + + - - 

24 Corophium chelicorne G.O.Sars - + + - - - - - - 

25 Corophium monodon G.O.Sars - - + - - - - - - 

26 Corophium nobile G.O.Sars - - + - - - - - - 

27 Palaemon elegans Rathke + - - - - - + - - 

28 Rhithropanopeus harrisi tridentatus Gold. + + + + + + + + + 

29 Chironomus albidus Konst. - - - + - - - - + 

30 Mytilaster lineatus (Gmel.) + + + - + + + + + 

31 Dreissena rostriformis compressa Lon.et Star - - + + + - + + + 

32 Cerastoderma lamarcki (Reeve) + + + - + + + + + 

33 Didacna longipes Grimm - - - + - - - - + 

34 Abra ovata (Phillipi) + + + - + + + + - 

35 Pyrgohydrobia curta Long.et Star. - - + - - + - - + 

36 Pyrgula ulskii (Cless et Dyb.) - + - + - - - - - 

37 Conopeum seurati (Canu) - - + - - + + + - 
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The article examines the features of the seasonal activity of dragonflies within different altitudinal belts of the Central Caucasus. 
We have identified the duration of flight activity of adult dragonflies and the dependence of distributional pattern of this group on 
temperature and air humidity. We have also made the analysis of the distribution of species on phenological groups.  

   

Keywords: dragonfly, seasonal activity, flight activity, phenological group. 

 

  

 


